

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS: Lina M. Khan, Chair
Rebecca Kelly Slaughter
Christine S. Wilson
Alvaro M. Bedoya

In the Matter of

Illumina, Inc.,
a corporation,

and

Grail, Inc.,
a corporation.

PUBLIC

DOCKET NO. 9401

BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE
THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AND THE HON. WILLIAM J. BAER

THE HON. WILLIAM J. BAER
6628 Landon Lane
Bethesda, MD 20817
(202) 215-1000
bill.baer50@gmail.com

RANDY M. STUTZ
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 905-5420
rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
Counsel of Record

ALLEN P. GRUNES
1155 F Street N.W., Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 296-7353
agrunes@bhfs.com

DAVID B. MESCHKE
ROSA L. BAUM
410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200
Denver, CO 80202-4432
(303) 223-1100
dmeschke@bhfs.com; rbaum@bhfs.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 24, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Consumers Should Not Bear the Risk of Failed Remedies for Clayton Act
Violations 4

 a. Section 7 of the Clayton Act Prevents Anticompetitive Mergers in
 Their Incipency 4

 b. Litigating the Fix Should Not Permit Merging Parties to Make an End Run
 Around Section 7’s Incipency Mandate..... 7

II. When the FTC Presents a *Prima Facie* Case of Risk that a Merger Will Be
Anticompetitive, the Burden Should Shift to the Respondents to Show that the Remedy
Eliminates the Risk 10

 a. The ALJ should have applied the burden-shifting framework from
 Baker Hughes..... 10

 b. The burden-shifting framework has been successfully applied by courts in a
 variety of contexts..... 12

III. Adhering to the Defined Steps Under *Baker Hughes* Is Especially Important When
Merging Parties Propose Behavioral Remedies..... 15

IV. The ALJ Erred By Failing to Apply the *Baker Hughes* Burden-Shifting Framework. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)	12, 13
<i>United States v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	4, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States.</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	5
<i>FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 26	14
<i>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)	11
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Franklin Electric Co., Inc.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (W.D. Wis. 2000)	14
<i>United States v. H & R Block, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d. 36 (D.D.C. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	11
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	5
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)	6

<i>FTC v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)	6, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Ticketmaster Ent., Inc. & Live Nation Ent. Inc.</i> , 1:10-cv-00139-RMC (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2020)	17
<i>United States v. UnitedHealth Group Inc.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-0481, 2022 WL 4365867 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2022).....	10, 11
Statutes	
16 C.F.R. § 3.22(d)	1
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	4, 5
Other Authorities	
David Gelfand & Leah Brannon, <i>A Primer on Litigating the Fix</i> , Antitrust, Vol. 31, No. 1, Fall 2016	9
Deborah L. Feinstein, Director, Bureau of Competition, Federal Trade Comm’n, <i>FTC v. Sysco: Old-School Antitrust with Modern Economic Tools</i> (Sept. 18, 2015).....	11
Department of Justice, Antitrust Division Policy Guide to Merger Remedies (Oct. 2004)	15
Einer Elhauge, <i>Disgorgement as an Antitrust Remedy</i> , 76 Antitrust Law Journal 501 (2009).....	18
John E. Kwoka & Diana L. Moss, <i>Behavioral Merger Remedies: Evaluation and Implications for Antitrust Enforcement</i> (Nov. 2011).....	8, 15, 16, 17
John Kwoka, <i>The Structural Presumption and the Safe Harbor in Merger Review: False Positives or Unwarranted Concerns?</i> , 81 Antitrust Law Journal 837 (2017).....	18
Merger Remedies Manual, Antitrust Div. U.S. Dep’t of Just., (Sept. 2020)	6, 17
<i>Report of the Bureaus of Competition and Economics</i> (Jan. 2017)	8
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> 273 (2d ed. 2001).....	17
Steven C. Salop & Jennifer E. Sturiale, <i>Fixing “Litigating the Fix”</i> 5–6 (forthcoming October 2022)	6, 7, 8
Transcript of Merger Remedies Conference Call with Professors John Kwoka and Spencer Weber Waller, The Capitol Forum (Sept. 14, 2021).....	9

William Baer, Acting Associate Att’y Gen., Remarks at Am. Antitrust Institute’s
17th Ann. Conf. (June 16, 2016).....6, 18
